A. 27872-AC ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Gordon L. Doss to sell and J. Raymond Morgan to purchase an automotive freight line between Eagleville and Cedarville, California,

Decision No. 38537

Application No. 27872

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHTS

J. Raymond Morgan, doing business as Eagleville-Cedarville Stage Line, has requested, by letter, that he be authorized to discontinue his highway common carrier operations between Eagleville, Cedarville and intermediate points. He states that due to poor health and other conditions beyond his control he is unable to continue to perform services as a highway common carrier. Assertedly applicant's attempts to find someone to take over the operation have been unsuccessful. He reports freight revenues of \$81.00 for 1957, \$92.00 for 1958 and \$42.00 for the first quarter of 1959.

The Commission's records show also that the liability insurance policy of J. Raymond Morgan required by General Order No. 100A lapsed as of May 3, 1959.

In the circumstances the highway common carrier authority of J. Raymond Morgan will be revoked and tariffs applicable to service thereunder canceled.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That the certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier acquired by J. Raymond Morgan by Decision No. 39567, dated October 29, 1956, in this proceeding, is revoked.

¹J. Raymond Morgan acquired the operative rights in question by Decision No. 39567 dated October 29, 1956, in this proceeding. The operating rights were initially established by Decision No. 25412 dated December 5, 1932, in Application No. 18462.

A. 27872-AC

(2) That all effective tariffs on file with the Commission in the name of J. Raymond Morgan, doing business as Eagleville-Cedarville Stage Line, are canceled.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause a certified copy of this order to be served on J. Raymond Morgan.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2 day of June, 1959.

777	Prostd	67
	Edu)	
Luff-	gale	<u>\</u>
		President of the Presid